had on the net income of the Company in

2014 and 2013.

Note 20.
Financial Instruments and Risk
Management

Risk management

The various risks to which the Company is ex-

posed and the Company’s policies and processes

to measure and manage them individually are

set out below:

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises when changes in interest

rates will affect the fair value of financial

instruments.

The Company uses various strategies to

reduce interest rate risk. The Company’s risk

management objective is to maintain inter-

est rate spreads from the point that a mort-

gage commitment is issued to the transfer

of the mortgage to the related securitization

vehicle or sale to an institutional investor.

Primary among these strategies is the Com-

pany’s decision to sell mortgages at the time

of commitment, passing on interest rate risk

that exists prior to funding to institutional

investors. The Company uses bond forwards

(consisting of bonds sold short and bonds

purchased under resale agreements) to man-

age interest rate exposure between the time a

mortgage rate is committed to the borrower

Decrease in interest rate Increase in interest rate(1)

2014 2013 2014 2013

100 BASIS POINT SHIFT

Impact on net income and equity
attributable to shareholders $ 2,205 $ 1,414 $ (2,205) $ (1,414)

200 BASIS POINT SHIFT

Impact on net income and equity
attributable to shareholders $ 9,448 $ 7,157 $ (4,410) $ (2,828)

(1) Interest rate is not to be decreased to below 0%.

Notes to
Consolidated

Financial Statements

702014 Annual ReportNotes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Securities transacted are all Government of

Canada bonds and, as such, have virtually no

risk of credit loss.

Liquidity risk and capital resources

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will

be unable to meet its financial obligations as

they come due.

The Company’s liquidity strategy has been

to use bank credit to fund working capital

requirements and to use cash flow from

operations to fund longer-term assets. The